

1971/194



**THE PARLIAMENTARY SALARIES AND ALLOWANCES
ORDER 1970, AMENDMENT NO. 1**

—
ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General
ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 20th day of September 1971

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to sections 27 and 27A of the Civil List Act 1950, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council and on the recommendation of the Prime Minister, hereby makes the following order.

—
O R D E R

1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Parliamentary Salaries and Allowances Order 1970, Amendment No. 1, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Parliamentary Salaries and Allowances Order 1970* (hereinafter referred to as the principal order).

(2) This order shall be deemed to have come into force on the 1st day of April 1971.

2. Parliamentary salaries—The principal order is hereby amended—

- (a) By omitting from paragraph (a) of clause 2 the words “\$17,000 a year”, and substituting the words “\$19,040 a year”:
- (b) By omitting from paragraph (a) of clause 3 the words “\$12,500 a year”, and substituting the words “\$14,000 a year”:
- (c) By omitting from paragraph (a) of clause 4 the words “\$11,250 a year”, and substituting the words “\$12,600 a year”:
- (d) By omitting from paragraph (a) of clause 5 the words “\$9,650 a year”, and substituting the words “\$10,808 a year”:
- (e) By omitting from paragraph (a) of clause 6 the words “\$8,450 a year”, and substituting the words “\$9,464 a year”:
- (f) By omitting from paragraph (a) of clause 9 the words “\$10,000 a year”, and substituting the words “\$11,200 a year”:
- (g) By omitting from paragraph (a) of clause 10 the words “\$7,750 a year”, and substituting the words “\$8,680 a year”:

- (h) By omitting from paragraph (a) of clause 11 the words "\$10,500 a year", and substituting the words "\$11,760 a year":
- (i) By omitting from paragraph (a) of clause 12 the words "\$6,850 a year", and substituting the words "\$7,672 a year":
- (j) By omitting from paragraph (a) of clause 13 the words "\$6,600 a year", and substituting the words "\$7,392 a year":
- (k) By omitting from paragraph (a) of clause 14 the words "\$6,400 a year", and substituting the words "\$7,168 a year":
- (l) By omitting from paragraph (a) of clause 15 the words "\$6,100 a year", and substituting the words "\$6,832 a year".

P. J. BROOKS,
Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order increases by 12 percent the rate of all parliamentary salaries. The order operates from 1 April 1971.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936.

Date of notification in *Gazette*: 23 September 1971.

This order is administered in the Prime Minister's Department.